Unofficial Copy HB1032/185620/1

BY: Committee on Ways and Means

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1032

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 10, after "date;" insert "making special provisions for the election of members of the County Board in 1996;".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3 in lines 22 and 32, on page 4 in lines 22 and 25, and on page 5 in line 10, in each instance, before "BOARD" insert "COUNTY".

On page 4, in line 34, strike the second "BOARD" and substitute "<u>ST. MARY'S BOARD OF</u> COUNTY COMMISSIONERS".

On page 6, in line 19, after "Board" insert "of Education".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 5, strike beginning with "THE" in line 30, down through "PUBLIC" in line 32 and substitute "ALL ACTIONS OF THE COUNTY BOARD SHALL BE TAKEN AT A PUBLIC MEETING AND A RECORD OF THE MEETING AND ALL ACTIONS SHALL BE MADE PUBLIC"; strike lines 35 and 36 in their entirety and substitute "THAT ANY ACTION OF THE COUNTY BOARD, TOGETHER WITH THE INDIVIDUAL VOTE OF EACH MEMBER, IS CONTAINED IN A PUBLIC RECORD.".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 6, in line 24, after "1996." insert "The filing deadline for candidates for election in November 1996 shall be 5:00 p.m. on August 5, 1996. The St. Mary's County Board of Supervisors of Elections shall take any steps necessary to implement the election of members of the St. Mary's County Board of Education in November, 1996.".